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time in the discretion of the commissioner of insur-
ance. He shall annually report the names of all or-
ganizations licensed or refused to be licensed, or whose 
licenses have been revoked under this act, with other 
facts of general interest upon tke subject. 

Smonorr 2. Nothing in this act shall be construed 1464  
to repeal chapter 201 ot the laws of 1879, and the acts 
amendatory thereof, and the organizations therein 
named shall remain as heretofore exempt from the 
operation of the general laws relating to life insurance 
companies, without a license under this act. 

Szartox 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 29, 1882. 

No. 358, A.] 	 [Published April 11, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 282. 
AN ACT to punish certain offenses against unmarried females 

under the age of sixteen years. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Any person, who by force, threats, =Reit. 

promises, or by any other means or inducements, shall uti. 
entice, enveigle, solicit., induce or take any unmarried 
female child of the age of sixteen years or under, from 
her father, mother, guardian or other person having the 
legal care or custody of any such female child, or from 
her borne or other place of abode, wherever she may 
be, for the purpose of seduction, prostitution, or with 
intent to seduce, defile, deflower, or with the intent or 
for the purpose of entering, or causing, inducing or pro-
curing any such female child to enter any house of ill 
fame, assignation, or other place of prostitution, for any 
such purpose of prostitution, either temporarily or as 
an inmate of any such house or place, and any person 
who shall directly or indirectly cause, procure or know-
ingly permit the same to be done, or who shall in any 
way aid, abet or assist, either directly or indirectly, in any 
such enticing, soliciting, inveigling, taking or procuring 
any such female child to be taken or to leave her home or 
other place of abode for any of the purposes aforesaid, or 
who shall cause, procure, aid, assist, knowingly permit 
or abet in any manner, the seduction, defilement, de-
flowering, or the having of any illicit intercourse with 
any such female child by any person, either at the 
home or other place of abode of any such female child 
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or elsewhere, shall be deemed guilty of felony and 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison 
not more than ten years nor less than one year, or by 
fine not exceeding one thousand dollars in the discre-
tion of the court. 

Ssoriorr 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from Nod after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 29, 1882. 

[No. 404, A.] 	 [Published April 10, 1882.1 
CHAPTER 283. 

AN ACT to amend section 7 of chapter 238 of the laws of 1881, 
relating to the care of the chronic insane not otherwise pro-
vided for. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

ears of chronic &arms 1. Section 7 of chapter 233 of the laws 
Insane. of 1881 is hereby amended so as to read as follows : 

Section 7. Whenever a term of office shall expire or 
a vacancy shall hereafter occur in the board of trustees 
of any county asylum, such term of office or vacancy 
shall be filled by appointment of some resident citizen 
of the county in which such asylum is situated in the 
same manner and for the same length of time as is 
now provided in section 581 of chapter 32 of the re-
vised statutes of 1878, in respect to trustees for the 
government of state hospitals for the insane. 

SECTION 2. The state board of charities and reform 
shall officially visit county asylums referred to in 
section 1 of this act, and shall make such investiga-
tions into the management thereof as the governor may 
direct 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 29, 1882. 

Quail tication 
4,1 justices of 
ice peace. 

jNo. 420, A.] 	 [Published April 18, 1882.] 
CHAPTER 284. 

AN ACT to amend section 896 of the revised statutes as 
amended by section 1 of chapter 45 of the laws of 1831 in re 
lation to town officers and declare valid the qualifications of 
justices of the peace. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. Section 846 of the revised statutes as 

amended by section 1 of chapter 45 of the laws of 


